
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. 

Attorney General Chris Koster and 

Missouri Department of Natural Resources, 

 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

 

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC., et al. 

 

Defendants. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Case No. 4:15-CV-01506-RLW 

STATUS REPORT 

COMES NOW Bridgeton Landfill, LLC (“Bridgeton Landfill”) by and through counsel, 

and states as follows: 

1. On May 13, 2013, an Agreed Order was entered by the Circuit Court of St. Louis 

County, Missouri requiring a status report to be submitted on or before June 3, 2013 and the first 

business day of each month thereafter. 

2. The status update must discuss, at a minimum, work on site, compliance with the 

Agreed Order, and planned activities for the next 30 days. 

3. This serves as a status report as required under the Agreed Order. 

REPORT OF WORK ON SITE 

During January 2016, Bridgeton Landfill conducted the following work on the Site: 

4. Routine erosion control and maintenance and ongoing monitoring consistent with 

facility operations and agreed process; 

5. Continued operation and maintenance of gas collection and control system; 

6. Continued upgrades to gas collection and control system as needed; 

7. Continued operation of leachate pre-treatment plant pursuant to MSD permit; 
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8. Continued dedication of leachate force main to the Bissell treatment facility; 

9. Continued direct discharge of leachate to MSD’s Bissell treatment facility; 

10. Continued implementation of Odor Management Plan; 

11. Continued weekly temperature monitoring of neck area Gas Extraction Wells; 

12. Continued bird management program; 

13. Continued expansion of cooling pilot study, including temperature reporting from 

new TMPs and submission of additional heat extraction information; 

14. Continued routine operation and maintenance of gas interceptor wells and 

temperature monitoring probes;  

15. Continued enhancements to operational efficiency of leachate pretreatment 

facility;  

16. Continued enhancements to North Quarry Cap;  

17. Continued low fill area project in south quarry; and 

18. Began to conduct re-grading gas extraction system header along west perimeter; 

19. Completed installation of new grit chamber and lift station in the south east corner 

of the landfill;  

20. Completed installation of four condensate pumps; 

21. Completed installation of six new wells in South Quarry and two new wells in 

North Quarry; and 

22. Completed installation of concrete swale at Outfall 005. 

REPORT OF COMPLIANCE WITH AGREED ORDER 

In addition to the work on Site, as outlined above, Bridgeton Landfill conducted the 

following activities in compliance with the direction of the Agreed Order: 
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23. The weekly reports required under Section 52.F were submitted on January 4, 8, 

15, and 21, 2016;  

24. The monthly report required under Section 52.E was submitted on January 20, 

2016; 

25. The Landfill Gas Corrective Action Update required under Section 23 was 

submitted on January 15, 2016; 

26.  The Fourth Quarter 2015 Slope Stability Study required under Paragraph 10 of 

the Second Amendment was submitted on January 25, 2016; and 

27. The Fourth Quarter 2015 Investigation of Odor Control Technologies required 

under Paragraph 27.C of the Second Amendment was submitted on January 25, 2016. 

REPORT OF PLANNED ACTIVITIES FOR NEXT 30 DAYS 

During the next thirty (30) days, Bridgeton Landfill plans to conduct the following 

activities at the Site: 

28. Continue operations of the on-site leachate pre-treatment plant; 

29. Continue to complete enhancements to on-site leachate pre-treatment plant; 

30. Continue implementation of the Odor Management Plan; 

31. Continue to enhance gas extraction system;  

32. Continue implementation of approved expanded heat extraction pilot study;  

33. Continue process to dedicate leachate force main to MSD; and 

34. Continue low fill area project in south quarry. 
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 Respectfully submitted, 

LATHROP & GAGE LLP 

By:     /s/ Peter F. Daniel  

William G. Beck, 26849MO 

Peter Daniel, pro hac vice MO #33798 

Robert J. Lambrechts, 37411MO 

Allyson E. Cunningham, 64802MO 

Margaret H. Richards, 59446MO 

Sarah E. Lintecum, 66044MO 

2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2200 

Kansas City, Missouri  64108-2618 

Telephone: (816) 292-2000 

Telecopier: (816) 292-2001 

wbeck@lathropgage.com 

pdaniel@lathropgage.com 

blambrechts@lathropgage.com 

acunningham@lathropgage.com 

mrichards@lathropgage.com 

slintecum@lathropgage.com 

 

Matthew A. Jacober, 51585MO 

Patricia L. Silva, 67213MO 

Lauren M. Wacker, 62087MO 

Pierre Laclede Center 

7701 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 500 

Clayton, Missouri  63105 

Telephone: (314) 613-2800 

Telecopier: (314) 613-2801 

mjacober@lathropgage.com 

psilva@lathropgage.com 

lwacker@lathropgage.com 

 

Russell R. Eggert, pro hac vice 

IL 0719854 

Nicholas R. Johnson, pro hac vice  

IL 6303625 

155 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3000 

Chicago, IL 60606 

Telephone:    (312) 920-3300 

Telecopier:    (312) 920-3301 

reggert@lathropgage.com  

njohnson@lathropgage.com 

 

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that a copy of the above pleading was served via the Court’s electronic 

filing system on the following counsel of record, this 1st day of February, 2016: 

 

 

Chris Koster 

Attorney General, State of Missouri 

Joel Poole 

joel.poole@ago.mo.gov  

Peggy Whipple 

peggy.whipple@ago.mo.gov  

Thais Ann Folta 

thais.folta@ago.mo.gov  

Andrew Blackwell 

andrew.blackwell@ago.mo.gov  

Emily Ottenson 

emily.ottenson@ago.mo.gov 

John A. Hirth 

andy.hirth@ago.mo.gov 

P.O. Box 899 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 

 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

 

 

 

 

  /s/ Peter F. Daniel    

An Attorney for Defendants 
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